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DDU-GKY IN CHHATTISGARH


2276.  SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHARANDAS MAHANT:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being run in the country under the National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM);

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Chhattisgarh;

(c) the number of training centres established for skill training in the State of Chhattisgarh along with the number of trainees who got training therefrom; and

(d) the number of trainees employed after training?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) &(b) Yes, Sir. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a placement linked skill development program for rural poor youth of the age-group 15 to 35 years and is being implemented by the Government since September, 2014. DDU-GKY follows 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National level is responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, while State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs) / State Skill Missions are responsible for funding of State share, implementation and monitoring & control. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) are responsible for mobilization, training and placements.


Numbers of candidates trained and placed under DDU-GKY, State-wise including Chhattisgarh, during the last three years and current financial year is given at Annexure.


(c) & (d) 243 training centres were established in the State of Chhattisgarh, out which 43 training centres are active presently. Training Centre-wise number of candidates are not maintained by the Ministry. However, the number of candidates trained and placed during the last 3 years and current year in the State of Chhattisgarh are given at Serial No.5 of the Annexure referred in reply of para (b) of the Question.


*******


Annexure


(Annexure referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2276 due for answer on 14.03.2023)


State-wise details of candidates trained & placed under DDU-GKY during last 3 years and current year:


Sl.

No.
State

FY 19-20  FY 20-21  FY 21-22
FY 22-23 till

January

2023@

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed

1
Andhra

Pradesh
15933 10795 4156 2177 1606 2135 3782 2774

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
84 0 28 33 233 71 472 186

3 Assam 11993 13862 1966 3296 3553 916 9624 3216

4 Bihar 14301 5916 2687 2745 7099 2491 9486 4820

5 Chhattisgarh 9798 3842 1109 3683 6499 2883 7683 4499

6 Gujarat 3084 2249 240 875 830 599 1811 475

7 Haryana 1948 6013 26 1213 1772 680 4466 1589

8
Himachal

Pradesh
1980 1073 0 117 334 10 3191 1633

9
Jammu and

Kashmir
10516 1319 3454 1945 2300 1102 3582 1138

10 Jharkhand 12866 8224 1050 1879 4035 1354 7603 3947

11 Karnataka 5797 7226 769 1649 1442 673 2719 1420

12 Kerala 12812 8390 3053 2931 3219 1097 6627 3106

13
Madhya

Pradesh
10433 7348 903 969 6825 3977 12966 8256

14 Maharashtra 13521 12765 874 3319 348 1612 2241 672

15 Manipur 1780 573 338 387 811 139 1656 354

16 Meghalaya 1518 686 83 158 456 241 1761 802

17 Mizoram 554 359 37 88 105 94 193 157

18 Nagaland 1220 403 221 278 1009 614 2033 1094

19 Odisha 43278 30607 7978 7729 10474 4828 12966 8371

20 Punjab 2002 1311 2922 1931 6976 4188 6175 6439

21 Rajasthan 14530 4692 981 1759 3096 3130 4598 2607

22 Sikkim 462 32 0 43 90 0 701 119

23 Tamil Nadu 9685 3324 213 1286 8228 2941 11567 5994

24 Telangana 9731 6839 2752 1436 3177 2494 976 263

25 Tripura 1407 524 21 609 1049 193 1794 717

26 Uttar Pradesh 24895 7341 1540 4068 16898 3765 28536 9534

27 Uttarakhand 1518 672 367 416 3645 917 6318 3002

28 West Bengal 9531 3829 521 2544 732 2424 6186 1946

29 Puducherry*         165 44 421 193

30 A. N Islands*         0 0 88 30

  Total 247177 150214 38289 49563 97006 45612 162222 79353

@Status in Kaushal Bharat portal as on 20.02.23

* The program commenced in Puducherry and A&N Islands in 2020-21.

